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ERRATA: 
The following leaf is 

inserted because one or more pages 
in this chapter have errors 

noticed and corrected here. 
 



Chap. 

" 
" 
" 

" 

148, page 349, (in the approval,) for" AprIl" read" April." 
155, " 354, till· "Sect. 6," read" Sect. 2." ~ 

187, " 414, (in the approval,) for "AprIl" read "Api:il." 
198, " 458, 22c1line, for "No." read "R." so that it shall 

read "S. part A, R. 5,". 
126, " 472, (in the approval,) for" March 13" read "~Iarch 

" 
9." 

510, (in total amount allowed ~Iercer,) for "52,21" 
read "52,31". 

" 521, (iu Courts Martial, &c.) 5th line, for "evidence" 
read "fllCts". 

" 546, (under No. & Range, of wild land,) transpose 
Sd and 4th lines, so that the 3d will read 
"N o. 2," south of Rumford, and the 4th, 
"A, No.1,". 



BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS-VALUATION. 

ChaiJrtel' i 79 . 
. AN ADDITIONAL RESOLVE in reIntion to the appointmcnt of 

a Board of Commissioners to settle clai)lls between ccrtain indivitl­
uals and the Stllte. 

537 

Resolved That the Hesolves apllrove(f Th'Iarch Reso"'es of Mar. , . . • , 31, 1841, when 

thirty-first, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight to tuke elfeet. 

hundred and forty-one, appointing the Justices of the 
District Oourts, a Board of Commissioners to settle 
the claims between certain individuals and the State, 
shall become a law and take effect from and after the 

f tl ' R I tl t "t f '.1 J Mnjority of Jus· passage 0 ·1113 eso ve, Ia a maJOl'l y 0 salu llS- ticcs may uct. 

tices may constitute said Board, and be authorized 
and empowered to act in the premises, and that thirty ~~!r~b g~~~V~J~: 
days notice only, shall be given instead of the three 
months notice as required by said l~ esol ves. 

[.!1ppl'oved .!1pj·il16, 1841.] 

STATE OF MAINE. 

SENATE, April 13, 1841. 
The Committee of the Legislature who have had under con­

sideration a Valuation of the State, report the Schedules and 
Resolve herewith annexed, 1l1arked A, B, C, D, E, F, 0, H, 
I, K, L, M, N, and O. 

All which is respectfully submitted. 
ELIJ AH P. PIKE, pel' O1'(lel' . 

TOWNS. 

Acton, 
Alfred, 
Berwick, 
Biddeford, 
Buxton, 
Cornisb, 
Eliot, 
Hollis, 
Kennebunk, 

.IJl. 
County of' ¥m·JIi:. 

Polls. 

271 
240 
237 
479 
451 
226 
325 
504 
359 

Estate. 

198,762 
208,855 
198,702 
323,798 
364,317 
160,554 
237,438 
289,087 
442,901 



538 v A LUA'TION, 

(Jounty of' Yew),. (Confi1tultetl.) 

TOWNS. Polls. 

Kennebunk Port, 515 
Kittery, 375 
Lebanon, 366 
Limerick, 245 
Limington, 38G 
Lyman, 246 
Newfield, 230 
North Berwick) 245 
Parsonsfield, 430 
Saco, 645 
Shapleigh, 264 
Sanford, 336 
South Berwick, 364 
vVaterborough, 335 
Wells, 475 
York, 565 

9,114 

B. 
()ount.y Clllf' (JU:m.bCl'l:uul. 

197 Baldwin, 
Bridgton, 
Brunswick, 
Cape Elizabeth) 
Casco, 
Cumberland, 
Danville, 
DLIl'ham, 
Falmouth, 
Freeport, 
Gorham, 
Gray, 
Harpswell, 
Harrison, 
Minot, 
Naples, . 
North Yarmouth, 
New Gloucester) 
Otisfield, 

357 
730 
274 
167 
238 
210 
337 
332 
523 
532 
293 
284 
232 
640 
168 
503 
425 
Z;?7 

Z£!1mI!LW 

Estnte. 

449,901 
215,787 
288,337 
229,339 
322,344 
194,313 
172,206 
281,976 
369,712 
911,849 
187,946 
321,314 
366,063 
209,159 
370,552 
417,029 

$7,732,241 

172,097 
355,574 
815,1 78 
146,127 
135,694 
256,667 
187,239 
290,6l4 
269,765 
426,103 
571,945 
281,304 
220,113 
171,178 
563,501 
111,900 
520,726 
331,674 
214,941 



VALUATION. 5S9 
Uounty of' Cluubell.'land. ( Conti~"uetl.) 

-~--" ~------

TOWNS. 1~IS' Estate. 

---Poland, 438 308,763 
Portland city, 2,511 3,106,514 
Pownal, 220 197,765 
Raymond, 159 141,803 
Scarborough, 38Q 324,713 
Sebago, 145 74,080 
Standish, 365 326,299 
Westbrook) 712 656,403 

.Windham, 367 324,360 
----~= ---

11,966 $11,503,040 

c. 
COll!J.ll\~.y of' Lhacohll .. " 

Alna, I 212 206,998 
Al'l'owsic, 78 49,072 
Bath, '797 1,189,797 
Boothbay, 470 202,568 
Bowdoin, 292 238,885 
Bowdoinham, 350 307,529 
Bremen, 135 103,568 
Bristol, 533 334,037 
Cushing, 160 95,080 
Dresden, 313 284,604 
Edgecomb, 241 140,857 
Friendship, 148 68,505 
Georgetown, 151 98,146 
Jefierson, 378 255,418 
Lewiston, 295 286,939 
Lisbon, 258 183,434 
Newcastle, 294 331,957 
N obleborougb, 372 395,028 
Phipsblll'g, S15 192,990 
Richmond, 275 229,027 
St. George, 350 162,516 
Thomaston, 1,137 1,085,823 
Topsham, 384 428,931 
Union, 356 324,415 
vValdoborouglJ, 708 708,794 
vVebstel', 183 173,663 



540 VALUATION, 

COllllllty o:f LhlCollll. (Cml-lt'kU¥etl.) 

TOWNS. 

Wan'en, 
Washington, 
vVestport, 
Whitefield, 
Wiscasset, 
Woolwich, 
Patricktown, 
Monhegan Isle, 

Aurora, 
Amherst, 
Bluehill, 
Brooksville, 
Bucksport, 
Castine, 
Cranberry Isles, 
Dedham, 
Deer Isle, 
Eastbrook, 
Eden, 
Ellsworth, 
Franklin, 
Gouldsborough, 
Greenfield, 
Hancock, 
Mariaville, 
Mount Desert) 
Orland, 
Otis, 
Penobscot, 
Seaville, 
Sedgwick, 
Sullivan, 
Surry, 
Trenton, 
Waltham, 

D. 

Polls. 

425 
267 

96 
364 
441 
276 

89 
14 

11 ,155 

COlllJillty of'lIancoclt::. 
25 
39 

362 
214 
618 
227 

51 
78 

498 
28 

198 
455 

96 
231 

42 
149 

53 
332 
273 

22 
273 

27 
371 
146 
164 
183 
47 

Estate. 

449,972 
175,780 

75,460 
302,186 
411,831 
249,413 

48,461 
20,095 

$9,811,779 

19,349 
21,191 

288,171 
75,490 

408,362 
322,848 

47,183 
40,631 

208,155 
14,525 
90,328 

322,943 
60,235 
86,738 
14,805 
76,443 
25,660 

193,586 
216,972 

14,952 
146,696 

28,884 
211,858 
100,701 
110,486 
117,547 
24,644 



VALUATION. 

----
TOWNS. 1~IlS. Est_at_c_. _ 

Swan Island, 
~etnlore Isle, 
No.1, North Division, 

~ild Land, 

47 20,279 
35 26,487 
22 8,795 

------t------------
$3,344,944 

89,568 

$3,434,512 
Wild Land in the Oounty of Hancock. 

No. & Range. Description. Acres. Value. 

No.7, South Division, 20,475 1,919 
No.8, " " 9,600 896 
No. ]0, Adjoining Steuben, 23,936 2,265 
No. 16, Middle Division, 23,040 5,004 
No. 21, " " 23,040 5,004 
No. 22, " " 23,040 5,004 
No. 28, " " 23,040 5,004 
No. 32, " " 23,040 5,004 
No. 33, " " 23,040 5,004 
No. 34, " " 23,040 5,004 
No. 35, " " 23,040 5,004 
No. 39, " " 23,040 5,004 
No. 40, " " 23,040 5,004 
No. 41, " " 23,040 8,000 
No.2, North Division, 23,040 5,004 

Strip North of No.3, 7,884 1,813 

" " " 4, 7,884 1,813 
Butter Island, 240 960 
Eagle Island, 240 720 
Spruce Head and Bear Island, 172 516 
Beech Island, 96 288 
Hog Island, 75 450 
Bradbury Island, 140 420 
Pond and vVestel'll Islands, 65 130 
Little Spruce Head Island, 60 120 
Pond Island, 207 414 
Calf Island, 256 256 
vVest Black Island 150 75 

541 



542 VALUATION. 

Wild Land in the C01lnty of Hancock. (Contimtecl. 

No. &. Range. Description. Acres. Value. 

East Black Island, 300 75 
Placentia Island, 500 125 
Long Island, 500 250 
Old Harbor Island, 150 75 
Marshal's Island, 375 375 
Great Duck Island, 100 25 
Matinicus Island, 744 744 
Pickering's Island, 150 300 

No.3, North Division, 23,040 5,750 
No' 4, " " 23,040 5,750 

-----
$89,568 

lE. 
()O~llll!Hty 0:(' Waslllliilllgtoli1i. 

TOWNS. Polls. Estate. 
-------.. -------'-;-------'---

Addison, 
Alexander, 
Beddington, 
Baileyville, 
Baring, 
Calais, 
Columbia, 
Cooper, 
Cutler, 
Charlotte, 
Cherryfield, 
Crawford, 
Dennysville, 
East Machias, 
Eastport, 
Edmunds, 
Hanington, 
Jonesborough J 

Jonesport, 
Lubec, 
Machias, 
Machias Port, 

210 
lOa 
31 
66 
66 

544 
175 
110 
140 
127 
190 
46 
67 

285 
476 

52 
296 

78 
115 
483 
279 
183 

135,000 
48,464 
20,141 
24,364 
42,504 

323,490 
116,291 
38,955 
65,987 
17,559 

131,416 
24,676 
53,168 

199,549 
333,286 

51,021 
121,750 
42,956 
35,000 

175,190 
249,078 

71,025 



VALUATION. 543 

TOWNS. Polls. Estate. 

Marion, 43 28,025 
Medybemps, 57 22,000 
Northfield, 55 15,000 
Pembroke, 160 92,172 
Peny, 205 96,050 
Princeton, 36 24,365 
Robbinston) 176 108,498 
Steuben, 162 69,961 
Trescott, 118 49,353 
'l'opsfield, 56 23,018 
vVesley, 61 26,195 
Whiting, 77 76,676 

Wild Land, 
$2,982,183 

201,500 
------

5,331 $3,183,683 

Wilcl Land in the County of Washington. 
e.2... 

No. & Runge. Description. Acres. Vulue. 

------ ---
No. 14, East Division, 26,240 8,250 
No. 18, " " 23,040 5,000 
No. 19, " " 23,040 5,000 
No. 21, " " 23,040 4,000 
No. 26, " " 19,000 5,000 
No. 27, " " 17,328 4,000 
No. 23, " " lVest part) 12,230 3,000 
No. 23, " " east " 14,580 1,750 
No:17, Middle Division, 23,040 2,500 
No. 18, " " 23,040 3,000 
No. 19, " " 23,040 4,250 
No. 24, (' " 23,040 6,000 
No. 25, " " 20,500 6,000 
No. 29, " " 23,040 5,500 
No. 30, " " 23,040 5,500 
No.21, " " 23,040 6,500 
No. 36, " " 23,040 8,500 
No. 37, " «( 23,040 5,500 



544 VALUATION. 

Wild Land in the OOlmty of ·Washington. ( Oontinued.) 

No. & Range, Description. Acres. Value. 

No. 42, Middle Division, 23,040 8,250 
No. 43, " " 23,040 8,500 
No.5, North Division, 30,720 3,000 
No.6, " " 30,720 4,000 

Two milestt'ip north of No. 5, 750 
" " " " " 5, 750 

No.1, R. 1, North of Bing. Pur. 24,050 5,000 
No.3, R. 1, " " " Hinkley's, 30,770 5,500 
No.1, R. 2, " , , " Dyer's, 22,990 7,000 
No.2, R. 2, " " " vVait's, 23,040 6,000 
No.3, R. 2, " " " Tallmadge, 23,040 5,500 
N.! 1, R. 3, " " " 11,850 2,500 
S. ~ 1, R. 3, " " " 11,850 2,500 
No.1, R. 4, Vanceborough, 24,000 5,000 
~No. 5, R.I, Lennox, 11,520 3,000 
vV. ~5, R.l, Amherst, 11,520 2,500 
E. ~ 6) R. 1, 11,520 2,500 
E.§ 6, R. 2, 15,360 3,000 
NE.F,R.2, North of Bing. Pur. 7,190 1,250 
tNo. 7, R. 2, " " ." 22,500 3,500 
S. ~ 9, R. 2, " " " 15,440 3,000 
N. ~ 9, R. 2, " " " 15,440 3,000 
No.8, R. 3, " " " 23,040 6,000 
No.9, R. 3, " " " 23,040 4,000 
No. 10,R. 3, " " " 25,811 5,500 
No. 11, R. 3, " " " 8,374 1,750 
vV.pt.9,R.4, " " " Danforth, 11,520 3,000 
E. pt. 9, R.4, " " " 23,583 5,000 

-----
$201.,500 

F. 
Con..n.ty 01' Bi(e:au:Ilebec. 

TOWNS. Polls. I Estate. 

Albion, 
Augusta, 
Belgrade, 
China, 

'---2~!---25I,871 

9:39 I 1,162,209 
283 217,887 
462 407,636 



VALUATION. 545 

County of" Kennebec. ( Co,nti'l'/lf,ed.) 

TOWNS. Polls. Estate. 

-------
Clinton, 458 275,824 
Dearborn, 25 12,097 
Fayette, 174 161,380 
Greene, 219 193,750 
Gardiner, 724 705,079 
Hallowell, 756 903,715 
Leeds, 262 243,496 
Litchfield, 378 268,564 
Monmouth, 349 295,664 
l\fount Vernon, 261 192,351 
Pittston, 420 381,143 
Readfield, ... 363 353,284 
Rome, 150 65,925 
Sidney, 370 351,181 
Vassalboro ugh, 508 520,066 
Vienna, 161 99,160 
vVaterville, 527 539,948 
'Vayne, 199 154,476 
vVindsor, 252 190,835 
vVinthrop, 347 351,744 
vVinslow, 294 227,872 
vVales, 115 104,200 
Clinton Gore, 4,000 
Territory north of Albion, 3,500 

------------
9,272 $8,638,857 

O. 
County of OxCol·(l. 

Albany, 139 91,649 
Andover, 116 74,249 
Bethel, 349 236,529 
Brownfield, 234 141,633 
Buckfield, 308 204,755 
Byron, 41 18,951. 
Canton, 173 113,936 
Denmark, 203 132,440 
Dixfield, 192 134,078 
Fryeburg, 304 257,135 
Greenwood, 156 53,778 

33 



546 VALDA'fION, 

County 01" Ox:f'ord. CO'J'l,ti7j",'IItCtl. 

TOWNS. Polls. Estate. 

Gilead, 63 31,871 
Hartford, 266 180,457 
Hebron, 153 96,245 
Hiram, 184 125,908 
Lovell,_ 189 129,257 
Livermore, 376 372,181 
Mexico, 80 34,105 
Newry, 81 31,116 
Norway, 323 247,477 
Oxford, ]99 187,413 
Paris, 413 358,151 
Perl'l, 184 82,107 
Porter, 221 113,984 
Roxbury, 44 16,844 
Rumford, 250 210,718 
Stow, 78 32,061 
Sumner, 257 177,172 
Sweden, 130 97,965 
Turner, 458 351,102 
Usher, 61 14,024 
Waterford, 282 232,448 
'V oodstock, 133 61,205 
Howard's Gore, 30 10,487 
Hamlin's Grant, 9 2,630 

------------
6,679 $4,656,061 

Wild Land, 64,500 
------

$4,720,561 

Wild Lcmd in the County of Oxford. 

No. & Range. Description. Acres. Value. 

---
Andover North Surplus, 15,960 4,000 

" 'Vest " 11,696 3,000 
A, No.1, South of Rumford, 26,880 6,000 
No.2, 26,165 4,000 
B, 25,600 6,000 
A, No.2, 28,507 4,500 



VALUATION. 547 
Wild Lctnd in the Oounty oj OxJM'cl.-Oontinued. 

No. & Range. Description. Acres. Value. 

C, 21,074 4,000 
C, Surplus, 12,206 2,000 
No.4, R. 1, West of Bingham Purchase, 24,448 5,000 
No.5, R. 1, " " " :31,780 5,000 
No.4, R.2, " " " 23,040 3,500 
No.5, R. 2, " " " 20,904 3,500 
No.4, R. 3, " " " 21:000 3,000 
No.5, R. 3, " " " 22,717 3,500 
No.4, R. 4, " " " 23,040 3,000 
No.5, R. 4, " " " 23,436 3,000 
E.jNo.5,R.5 " " " 11,500 1,500 

-----
$64,500 

H. 
()onnty of' SOInel'set. 

TOWNS. Polls. Estate. 

Anson, 341 282,140 
Athens, 236 223,983 
Bingham, 123 64,323 
Bloomfield, 182 206,233 
Brighton, 124 59,173 

• Canaan, 217 161,736 .'", 

Cambridge, 81 29,255 
Concord, 98 35,111 
Cornville, 172 178,738 
Detroit, 71 30,312 
Embden, 143 120,471 
Fairfield, 356 346,780 
Hartland, 188 81,792 
Harmony, 190 119,023 
Lexington, 96 37,507 
Madison, 3]2 255,531 
Mayfield, 28 17,310 
Mercer, 190 149,259 
Moscow, 114 52,356 
New Portland, 245 223,707 
Norridgewock, 333 336,891 



548 VALUATION. 

Conllty (j)f'Somel"§et. (C01Jtti1JUU!ll.) 
~" W bG£ii& ====-._,." "~ 

TOWNS. Polls. Estate. 

Palmyra, 288 136,909 
Pittsfield, 167 88,267 
Ripley, 105 51,951 
Solon, 224 146,719 
St. Albans, 308 ] 54,827 
Starks, 282 152,974 
Skowhegan, 284 218,565 
Smithfield, 131 59,394 

5629 $4,021,232 
Wild Land, 219,600 

------
$4,240,832 

Wild Land in the County of Somerset. 
-~~ 

No. &. Range. Descrilltion. I Acres. Value. 

-.---
No.1, R. 2, Bing. pur. VV. of K. RiverT3,1l6 6,000 
No.2, R. 2, " " "23,040 4,500 
No. 1, R. '3, " " " 8,883 1,500 
No.2, 11. 3, 

" " "124 
162

1 
5,600 

No.3, R. 3, 

3'1 

" " "24;792 6,000 
N. ~No. 4, R. " " "11 144 2,000 
No.1, R. 4, " " " 117;800 3,500 
No.2, R. 4, " " " 25,200 4,500 
No.3, It. 4, I " (( " 23,040 4,500 
No.4, R. 4, " " " 23,040 4,500 
No.1, R. 5, " " " 29,950 7,500 
No.2, R. 5, " " " 22, 3201 5,000 
No.3, R, 5, " " " 23,980 5,000 
No.4, R. 5, " " " 23915 5,000 , 
No.1, R. 6, " " " 24,175 7,500 
E.pt.No. 2, R. 6, Crocker's pt. 13,040 2,500 
vV.pLNo.2,R.6, " " " 10,000 500 
No.3, R. 6, " " " 23,040 3,000 
No.4, R. 6, " " " 23,040 6,000 
No.5, R. 6, " " " 23,04°1 4,500 
No.1, R. 7, " " " [7,600 3,500 
No.2, n. 7, « (, " 22,985 4,500 



VALUATION. 

Wild Land in Somej'set-Contintted. 

No. & Range. Description. __ I Acres., Vaille. , 

No.3, R. 7, Bing. pur. VV. of K. river,\14,6041 2,000 
No.4, R. 7, " " "15,144 1,500 
No.5, R. 7, " " "15,744 3,500 
No.6, R. 7, " " "16,350 2,000 
No.1, R. 3, Bing pur. E. of K. River, 29,541 4,000 
No.2, R. 3, " " "23,040 5,000 
No.1, R. 4, " " "23,040 5,000 
No.2, R. 4, " " "24,250 6,000 
No.1, R. 5, " " "12,240 3,500 
No.2, R. 5, " " "23,040 6,000 
No.1, R. 6, " " "10,750 2,000 
S. pt. No.1, R. 1, North of Bingham purchase, 11,520 6,000 
N.pt.No.l,R.l, "" "strip North, 4,600 2,000 
S.pt.No.2,R.I, Sandwich Academy, 11,520 6,000 
N. pt. No.2, R. 1, Strip north of above, 4,800 2,000 
No.3, R. 1, Long Pond, 23,010 9,500 
No.4, R. 1, ])Oloose River, 23,040 3,000 
No.5, R. 1, 23,040 3,000 
No.1, R. 2, Tomhegan, 18,224 5,000 
No.2, R. 2, Brassua, 121,960 8,000 
No.3, R. 2, Thorndike, 23,040 6,000 
Pt. No.4, R. 2, Granted Soldiers, 17,000 <1,000 
No.5, R. 2, Dennis, 123,040 4,000 
No.1, R. 3, vVest Middlesex, 23,040 5,500 
Pt. No.2, R. S, Granted Soldiers, 17,000 6,000 
No.5, R. 3, Sandy Bay, 123,040 1,000 
No.1, R. 4, Plymouth, 23,040 4,000 
~ No.2, R. 4, Pittston, 17,680 2,000 
~ No.2, R. 4, 15,360 3,000 
W.! n.4, ,sebOOmOOk) 11,520 2,000 

I $~19,600 
I. 

CoulIlty of' PClIlob§cot. 

'I'OWNS. 

Al'gy Ie plantation, 
Argyle, 

Polls. 

43 
72 

Estate. 

15,930 
.'24,754 

549 



550 VALUATION. 

County oC Penobscot, (Jol'ttil""f,eil. 

TOWNS. 

Bangor, 
Bradford, 
Bradley, 
Brewer, 
Burlington, 
Carmel, 
Corinna, 
Corinth, 
Charleston, 
Chester, 
Dexter, 
Dixmont, 
Etna, 
Eddington, 
Edinburg, 
Enfield, 
Exeter, 
Garland, 
Glenburn, 
Greenbush, 
Hampden, 
Hermon, 
Howland, 
Kirkland, 
Lagrange, 
Lee, 
Levant, 
Lincoln, 
Lowell, 
Maxfield, 
Mattamiscontis, 
Milford, 
Newburg, 
Newport, 
Orono, 
Orrington, 
Oldtown, 
PassadumI{eag, 
Patten, 
Plymouth, 

u:;:: zwcw::::e:mw:z:;: AtW~ 

Polls. Estate. 

-------1------
1,487 

192 
109 
364 

68 
111 
227 
238 
248 

76 
266 
250 

89 
108 

9 
61 

337 
208 
124 
78 

433 
178 

57 
60 
66 

149 
196 
198 
46 
33 
20 

111 
166 
246 
339 
307 
375 

81 
50 

152 

1,919,413 
74,285 
63,065 

332,499 
17,574 
82,950 

126,479 
159,106 
129,308 

17,488 
192,400 
172,386 
40,203 
94,143 
16,600 
21,283 

203,581 
120,722 
75,086 
16,359 

322,134 
95,791 
34,124 
33,641 
46,833 
44,779 

123,577 
97,371 
16,225 
14,902 

6,105 
83,228 

109,180 
187,474 
189,175 
212,438 
196,325 
26,731 
17,714 
65,378 



VALUATION. 55] 
County of' Penobscot. (Contiltl,'Ilteil.) 

'I'OWNS. Polls. Estato. 

Stetson, 136 73,406 
Springfield, 113 30,654 

8,277 $5,942,815 
Wild Land, 165,500 

------
$6,108,315 

Wild Land in the County of Penobscot . . 
No, & R"""" J Do","p!'on. I A",,,, Value. 

No.3, R. 1, I North of Bingham Pur. 23,040 5,000 
No.4, R. 1, " "23,040 4,000 
W. ~ No.6, R. 2, " "11,520 2,500 
No.6, R. 3, " " 23,040 6,000 
~ No.7, R. 3, " " 17,280 4,500 
S.W. ~ No.6, R 4. " " 5,760 2,500 
~No. 6, R.4, " " 17,280 4,000 
No.7, R. 4, " " 23,040 5,500 
No.4, River, Township, do. 23,040 20,000 
No.2, R. 8, North of Waldo Patent, 23,040 4,000 
E. ~No. 3, R. 8, " " 11,520 1,000 
No.2, R. 9, " " 23,040' 5,000 
No.3, R. 9, " " 23,040 4,000 
S. ~ A, R. 6, W. of the E.line of State, 12,000 3,500 
N. ~ A, R. 6, " " 12,000 3,000 
S. ~ No.1, R. 6, " " 11,520 3,000 
N. i No.1, R. 6, " " 11,520 3,000 
No.2, R. 6, " " 23,040 4,000 
S. ~ No.3, R. 6, " " 11,520 2,500 
N. ~No. 3, R. 6, " " 9,520 2,500 
A, R. 7, " " 24,000 5,500 
No.1, R. 7, " " 23,040 7,500 
No.2, R. 7, " " 23,040 2,000 
No.3, R. 7, " " 23,040 6,000 
No.6, R. 7, " " 23,040 5,000 
No.7, R. 7, " " 23,040 5,000 
A, R. 8, " " 11,520 4,000 
No.1, R. 8, " " 11,520 5,000 



552 VALUATiON. 

Wild Land in Penobscot-Conl'intted. 

No. & Range. \ Description. I Acres. I Value. 

S.~ No.2,R.8, West of the E. line of State, 1l,520 2,500 
N.! No.2,R.8, " " 11,520 2,500 
E.! No.3,R.S, " " 11,520 2,500 
No.4, R. 8, " " 23,040 5,000 
No.5, R. 8, " " 23,040 5,000 
part No.2, Indian Purchase, 17,040 3,000 
part No.3, "" 23,040 6,000 

North of Indian Purchase, 2,100 1,000 
Hopkins Academy Grant, 11,520 2,500 
Jarvis' Gore, 15,050 4,000 

No.4, 

/

Indian Purchase, 15,040 2,000 

I $165,5~~ 
JI.l. 

County oCWalh:lo. 

TOWNS. Polls. Estate. 

Appleton, 138 92,257 
Belfast, 802 658,523 
Belmont, 218 137,365 
Brooks, 188 122,253 
Burnham, 198 116,848 
Camden, 532 349,297 
Frankfort, 638 498,159 
Freedom, 198 153,666 
Hope, 329 229,816 
Islesborough, 157 79,804 
Jackson, 140 137,176 
Knox, 171 131,049 
Libei'ty, 135 82,181 
Lincolnville, 333 240,488 
Monroe, 303 170,103 
Montville, 294 292,165 
Northport, 211 111,642 
Palermo, 241 161,797 
Prospect, 658 490,150 
Searsmont, 273 174,484 
Swanville, 166 100,778 



VALUATION. 

()m.llllliiy !l)t' Wahlo. (Cm'tti'llil/led.) 

TOWNS. 

Thorndike, 
Troy, 
Unity, 
Vinalhaven, 
·YValdo plantation, 

lL. 

Polls. 

163 
246 
237 
355 
136 

7,460 

County of' Piscaiaqui§. 

Abbot, 
Almond, 
Atkinson, 
Barnard, 
Bowerbank, 
Blanchard, 
Brownville, 
Dover, 
Elliotsville, 
Foxcroft, 
Guilford, 
Greenville, 
Kilmarnock, 
Kingsbery, 
:lYIonson, 
Milo, 
Parkman, 
Sangerville, 
Sebec, 
Shirley, 
'Vellington, 
\Vilson, 
\Villiams burg, 

\Vild Land, 

34 

111 
80 

137 
24 
21 
50 

111 
256 

19 
162 
164 
26 
63 
46 

114 
136 
240 
210 
198 

36 
89 
14 
23 

2330 

Estate. 

158,955 
163,155 
215,840 
143,530 
89,425 

$5,300,906 

52,768 
25,965 
93,585 
13,171 
16,461 
20,345 
56,438 

152,849 
9,932 

99,,508 
90;768 
18,996 
30,569 
18,238 
73,987 
50,649 

120,941 
153,361 
117,746 

16,874 
34,129 

9,413 
11,987 

] ,288,680 
135,350 

$1,424,030 

553 



554 VALUATION, 

Wild Land in the Oounty oj Piscataquis. 

No. & Range. Description. 

No.4, R. 8, North of Waldo Patent, 
No.8, R. 8, " " 
No.5, R. 9, " " 
N.~No.6,R9, " " 
S.!No.6,R9, " " 
No.3, R. 5, Bingham Purchase, 
No: 2, R. 6, " " 
A, R. 9, West from east line of the State, 
No.1, R. 9, " " 
No.4, R. 9, " " 
A, R. 10," " east ~, 
A, R. 10," " west !, 
No.1, R. 10, " " 
No.2, R. 10, " " 
No.3, R.lO, " " 
A, R. 11, 1" " 

B, R. 11, " " 
No.1, R. 11, " " 
A, R. 12," " south ~, 
A, R. 12, " " north j, 
No. ~, R. 12, " " south ~, 
No.1, R.12, " "north §, 
No.2, R. 12, " " 
No.3, R. 12, " " east !, 
No.3, R. 12, " " west ~, 
A, No.2, 13 

and 14, " 
A, R. 14, " 
A, R. 13, " 
No.1,R.14, " 

Middlesex Canal, 
No. 3,14&15 
East ~, Seboomook, 

" Gore tract, 
" 
" 
" 

Day's Academy Grant, east of Lake, 
Sugar Island, 
Farm Island, 
East part of Deer Island, 

Vulue. 

2,000 
6,000 
4,000 
2,000 
2,000 
6,000 
2,500 
4,000 
5,000 
5,000 
4,000 
3,000 
5,000 
4,000 
3,000 
7,000 
4,000 
7,000 
3,000 
4,000 
3,000 
4,000 
7,000 
3,500 
2,500 

·2,000 
5,000 
4,000 
4,000 
4,500 
7,500 
3,000 
] ,500 
1,000 

250 
100 

$135,350 



v ALUA'rION. 

M. 
(Jounty of' Fl·alddin. 

TOWNS. 

Avon, 
Berlin, 
Carthage, 
Chesterville, 
Farmington, 
Freeman, 
Industry, 
Jay, 
Kingfield, 
Madrid, 
New Sharon, 
New Vineyard, 
Phillips, 
Salem, 
Strong, 
Temple, 
·Weld, 
Wilton, 

Wild Land, 

Polls. 

141 
78 
91 

197 
459 
142 
181 
290 
11.2 

64 
319 
166 
226 

82 
155 
149 
200 
401 

3,453 

Estate. 

79,730 
28,220 
41,235 

142,359 
503,424 
83,902 

139,067 
239,077 

64,171 
21,181 

286,890 
90,408 

166,770 
39,381 

158,989 
90,594 

105,128 
295,163 

$2,575,689 
80,000 

$2,655,689 

Wild Land in the County of Franklin. 

No. & Range. Description. I Acres. Value. 

No.6 N ear Berlin, 14,000 ] ,500 
Npt.No4,Rl Bingham Purchase, 18,300 2,000 
No.3, R . .2 " " 26,79.2 2,500 
No.4, R. 2, " " 21,288 2,500 
S.~No.4,R.3 " " 10,644 1,500 

D, 20,500 3,000 
E, 20,600 3,000 

No. 2~ R. 1 West of Bingham Purchase, 22,080 4,000 
No.3, R. 1 ! " " 29,440 5,000 
No.2, R. 2 " " 23,040 7,500 
No.3, R . .2 " " 30,720 S,OOO 

555 



556 VALUATION. 

TVilcl Lancl in Ftanlclin.-Continttecl. 

No. & Range.: 
I' 

Description. Acres. Value. 

--
N.~No.l,R.3West of Bingham Pmchase, 11,524 3,000 
S.~ " 1,R. 3 " (' 11,524 1,500 
No.2, R. 31 " " 21,000 <1,000 
No.3, R. 3 , ", " 21,000 4,000 
N·INo.1,R.4 " " 11,520 4,000 
S. l " 1,R.4

i " " 11,520 2,000 
No.1, R. 5 i " " 5,000 
No.2, R. 5 I " " 5,000 
8.%No.l,R.6 i " " 14,694 3,500 
vV.~" 2,R.7i " " 4,000 
N. ~ " 2,R.4i " " 3,500 

I 
-----

$80,000 

N. 
County or Al'OO§lOO]':. 

TOWNS. Polls. Estate. 

Amity, 
Hodgdon, 
Houlton, 
Linneus, 
Smyrna, 
Weston, 
New Limerick, 

W"ild Land, 

31 
116 
250 

72 
41 
40 
22 

572 

TVilcl LancZ in the County of .!l~·oostoolc. 

25,453 
63,410 

139,043 
37,536 
29,146 
22,521 
17,234 

334,343 
157,500 

$491,843 

No. & Rallge'~i Description. ___ Acres. _~alue. 
No.1, R. 1, iGore east of vVeston, 6,132 1,500 

Danforth tract, 10,058 2,000 
No. g, iGreenwood's Survey, 23,040 5,000 

1 • 1 

No.1, R. 2, :Fowlel' and others, :27,576 8,000 



VALUATION. 557 
Wild Lands in .fhoostoolc. - Continued. 

'- -~~ 

No. & Rung'e. Description. Acres. Value. 

-~ ---
No.2, R. 2, Pickering, 10,78G 2,500 
No.3, R. 2, Morrill and Pickering, 22,000

1 

4,500 
A, R. 2, 15,360 3,000 

Williams College, 11,520
1 

2,500 
Belfast Academy, 11,520 4,000 
Framingham Academy, 11,520 1 3,500 
Portland Academy, 11,520 3,500 
Deerfield and Westfield 

Academy, 23,OL!Q 4,500 
Town of Plymouth, 23,040 6,000 
Gen. Eaton's, 10,000 2,000 
Mars Hill township, 23,040 3,500 

D, R. 2, "V. from E.lineof State, 22,477 5,000 
Half E, R. 2, " " 12.622i 2,500 
B, R. 2, " " 23:040

1 6,000 
No.1, R. 3, " " 23,040 4,000 
Pal·tNo. 1, R. 3, Nichols Academy, 7,680 1,500 
No.8, R. 3, "V. from E.line of State, 23,040 4,000 
S. half No.2, R. 3, « " 11,520 3,000 
N. half No.2, R. 3, " " 11,520 3,000 
No.3, R. 3, " " 23,040! 5,000 
S. part No.4, R. 3, " " 12,480) 3,000 
N. part, No.4, R. 3, " " 9,600 2,000 
No.7, R. 3, " " 23,040 5,000 
A, R. 4, " " 23,0/10 8,000 
S. half No.1, R. 4, " " 11,520 3,500 
N. half No.1, R. 4, " " 11,520 4,000 
No.2, R. 4, " " 23,040 8,000 
No.5, R. 4, " " 23,040

1 

5,500 
S. part A, R. 5 " " Chamberlain's, 7,680 2,000 , 
N. part A, R. 5, " " Fiske&Bridge, 11,520

1 
5,000 

N. part No.1, R. 5, " "H. Read, 11,520
1 

3,GOO 
S. part No.1, R. 5. e( " Fiske&Bridge, 11,520

1 

5,000 
W. half No.2, n. 5 1l,520, 8,000 
No.7, R. 5, 

I 
23,0401_~5'000 

$157,500 



558 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION, 

.!J. G G RE GJl T E of the Polls and Estates of the State of 
JJlaine, according to the Valuation of 1841. 

COUNTIES, 

York, 
Cumberland, 
Lincoln, 
Hancock, 
vVashington, 
Kennebec, 
Oxford, 
Somerset, 
Penobscot, 
Waldo, 
Piscataquis, 
Franklin, 
Aroostook, 

o. 

Polls, 

9,114 
11,966 
11,155 

5,306 
5,331 
9,272 
6,679 
5,629 
8,277 
7,460 
2,330 
3,453 

572 

86,544 

Cballter 180. 

Estate, 

7,732,241 
11,503,040 

9,811,779 
3,434,512 
3,183,683 
8,638,857 
4,720,561 
4,240,832 
6,108,315 
5,300,906 
1,424,030 
2,655,689 

491,843 

$69,246,288 

RESOL VE establishing a Valuation for the State of Maine, April 
thirteenth, one thousand eight hundred and forty-one, 

Resolved, That the number of polls, and amount 
of estates, annexed to the several towns and planta­
tions in the several Counties, and the aggregate of the 
several Counties in the foregoing schedule be, and the 
same are hereby established as the true number of 
polls, and valuation of estates of taxable polls, and 
estates of this State, until the further order of the 
Legislature. 

[Jlpproved Jlpril16, 1841.] 

STATE OF MAINE, 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, APRIL 12, 1841, 

The Joint Select Committee, to which were referred sundry 
petitions, \'otes of towns and memorials, for amendments to the 


